

The Corporation of the City of Courtenay

# **Staff Report**

To:CouncilFrom:City Manager (CAO)Subject:Parcel Tax Review Panel - 2025

 File No.:
 1950-02

 Date:
 March 12, 2025

# PURPOSE:

The purpose of this report is to establish the time and place for the sitting of the 2025 Parcel Tax Review Panel.

# **EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:**

The establishment of the Parcel Tax Review Panel and the time and place of sitting is an annual action of Council. The time and place of the 2025 Parcel Tax Review Panel is proposed to be April 2, 2025, at 3:00 pm at the CVRD Civic Room, 770 Harmston Ave, Courtenay. Council members available for the 2025 Parcel Tax Review Panel include Mayor Wells, Councillor Jolicoeur, and Councillor Hillian.

## **BACKGROUND:**

In accordance with Sections 208 of the *Community Charter*, a parcel tax roll review panel must be convened to consider and respond to any complaints regarding a new or refusal to amend an existing parcel tax. The Parcel Tax Review Panel must consider any complaints prior to the annual property tax levy.

## **DISCUSSION:**

Each year parcel taxes are calculated and assessed on all new or newly subdivided properties added to the water and sewer distribution system within the City of Courtenay. The property owners are provided notice of the amount to be added to their annual property tax notice, and that they have an opportunity to make an appeal at the annual Parcel Tax Review Panel if written notice is received at City Hall at least 48 hours prior to April 2, 2025. If no complaints are received, the parcel tax roll, as amended, is deemed to have been authenticated and the Parcel Tax Review Panel meeting will be cancelled.

## **POLICY ANALYSIS:**

Section 208 of the *Community Charter* outlines the annual requirements for updating the parcel tax roll. Each year a municipality must publish notice in a newspaper that the parcel tax roll is available for inspection and provide direction and a deadline for written complaints. If any complaints related to the addition or refusal to adjust a particular parcel tax are received, a Parcel Tax Review Panel must be established to consider the complaints. Council must appoint at least three people as members of the review panel, establish the time and place, and provide advance notice of the time and place.

## FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

Parcel taxes for water and sewer are assessed in accordance with the water and sewer frontage tax bylaws. These revenues assist in the funding required to carry out capital and operational works for the provision of these two utility services, and have been included in the respective 2025-2029 Financial Plans.

#### **ADMINISTRATIVE IMPLICATIONS:**

On Council approval of the time and place for the Parcel Tax Review Panel, staff will notify affected property owners by letter of both their assessment for 2025, as well as their opportunity to appeal the assessment with the review panel.

#### **STRATEGIC PLAN REFERENCE:**

While not specifically referenced in the City's strategic plan or strategic priorities, this activity is a statutory requirement, and utilizes staff resources in carrying out the actions required.

#### **PUBLIC ENGAGEMENT:**

Affected property owners are notified in writing of both the amount of the parcel tax assessed, and their opportunity to appeal the assessment.

Staff would inform the public based on the IAP2 Spectrum of Public Participation:

			Increasing Level of Public Impact		
h	nform	Consult	Involve	Collaborate	Empower
al of a	o provide the ublic with alanced and bjective oformation o assist them in nderstanding the roblem, ternatives, pportunities nd/or solutions.	To obtain public feedback on analysis, alternatives and/or decisions.	To work directly with the public throughout the process to ensure that public concerns and aspirations are consistently understood and considered.	To partner with the public in each aspect of the decision including the development of alternatives and the identification of the preferred solution.	To place final decision-making in the hands of the public.



## **OPTIONS:**

particip

- 1. THAT Council set the Parcel Tax Review Panel on Wednesday, April 2, 2025 at 3:00 pm at the CVRD Civic Room, 770 Harmston Ave, Courtenay.
- THAT Council provide alternative direction to staff. While Option 2 is offered, Council should be aware that sufficient time for mailing the notice letters to property owners, meeting the statutory advertising requirements, and meeting of the panel to review and authenticating the 2025 parcel tax roll must all be considered in setting the date.

Reviewed by:	Scott Sawkins, CPA, CGA, Accounting Supervisor Krista McClintock, CPA, CGA, Manager of Finance Adam Langenmaier, BBC, CPA, CA, Director of Financial Services
Concurrence:	Geoff Garbutt, M.Pl., MCIP, RPP, City Manager (CAO)